
December 9, 2024 
 

REGULAR MEETING OF THE CLARK COUNTY COUNCIL 
December 16, 2024 

6:00 P.M. 
 
Open Meeting  
 
Pledge to the American Flag 
 
Proof of Publication – County Auditor 
 
Approval of November 18, 2024 Regular Council Meeting Minutes 
 
Amendments to Agenda 
  
Approval of Agenda 
 
Acknowledge Receipt of Funds Report  
 
Public Comments 
 Requested Allowed  Vote 
Council Recognition- Barbara Hollis 
 

    

2025 Clark County Salary Ordinance 
 

    

Dormant Fund Resolution 
 

    

Tri Township Fire Protection District 
Approval of financing for the municipal lease of fire 
apparatus 
 

    

Clark County Commissioners 
MVH Restricted 
Additional Appropriation 
1173-20080-062 Bituminous 

 
 
 

$400,000.00 

   

1173-30051-062 Contract Services $75,000.00    
1173-40014-063 Equipment 
 

$200,000.00    

Landowners Liab & Cont. 
Additional Appropriation 
4912-30051-030 Contract Services 

 
 

$75,000.00 
 

   

Clark County Donation Fund B 
Transfer of Appropriation 
From: 4916-20060-030 Supplies 
To: 4916-31017-030 Promotions 
 

 
 

$350.00 
$350.00 

   

Clark County Sheriff 
County General 
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Transfer of Appropriation 
From:1000-20021-032 Gas & Oil 
To: 1000-30051-032 Contract Services 
To: 1000-30083-032 Care of Inmates 
To: 1000-30017-032 Training 

 
$77,140.06 
$60,000.00 
$8,547.50 
$8592.56 

 
LIT Public Safety-County Share 
Transfer of Appropriation 
From:1170-20043-032 Food Supplies 
To: 1170-30046-032 Utilities  
 

 
 

$50,000.00 
$50,000.00 

   

Clark County Health Department 
HIV Prevention 
Additional Appropriation 
9151-11173-071 Group Insurance 

 
 
 

$450.00 
 

   

93.917 Ryan White Services 
Additional Appropriation 
8234-11173-071 Group Insurance 

 
 

$2,000.00 
 

   

93.074 Public Health Prep. 
8212-40014-071 Equipment 

 
$10,000.00 

 

   

Community Corrections 
Comm Corr Project Income 
Additional Appropriation 
1122-11107-090 Personal Services 
 

 
 
 

$35,355.23 
 

   

Community Corrections #1 
Salary Ordinance 
PT Administrative (Effective 12/9/2024-12/22/2024) 

 
 

$18 per hour 

   

Probation Officer (Effective 12/9/2024-12/22/2024) 
 

$44,221.00    

Transfer of Appropriation 
From: 9102-11107-090 Personal Services 
To: 9102-20060-090 Supplies 
 

 
$20,000.00 
$20,000.00 

   

Clark County Prosecutor 
Adult Protective Serv #1 
Transfer of Appropriation 
From: 9105-30013-008 
To: 9105-11107-008 Personal Services 
To: 9105-11171-008 FICA/Medicare 
To: 9105-11176-008 PERF 
 

 
 
 

$376.00 
$301.00 
$37.00 
$38.00 

   

16.575 ICJG Victim Asst/Pros#1 
Additional Appropriation 
8107-11107-008 Personal Services 

 
 

$3,601.00 
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Clark County Courts 
Riverboat Revenue Fund 
Additional Appropriation 
1191-11107-302 Personal Services 

 
 
 

$46,602.78 

   

1191-11171-302 FICA/Medicare $3,565.11    
1191-11176-302 PERF 
 

$61,302.57    

Rainy Day Fund 
Additional Appropriation 
1186-11107-302 Personal Services 

 
 

$46,602.78 

   

1186-11171-302 FICA/Medicare $3,565.11    
1186-11176-302 PERF 
 

$61,302.57    

CCATS Supreme Court Grant 
Transfer of Appropriation 
From: 8891-20060-302 Supplies 
To: 8891-30017-302 Training 
To: 8891-30013-302 Travel 
 

 
 

$2,488.60 
$1,976.60 
$512.00 

 

   

CCATS Problem Solving Court Grant 
Transfer of Appropriation 
From: 9130-20060-302 Supplies 
To: 9130-30115-302 Drug Screening 

 
 

$90.00 
$90.00 

 

   

Clark County Probation 
Off. Of Judicial Adm Pretrial 
Additional Appropriation 
9142-30017-369 Training 

 
 
 

$5,000.00 

   

9142-11176-369 PERF 
9142-11107-369 Personal Services 
9142-11171-369 FICA/Medicare 
9142-11173-369 Group Insurance 
9142-11176-369 PERF 
 

$250.00 
$58.00 

$3,632.66 
$2,000.00 
$2,000.00 

   

Circuit Ct. 2 Drug Ct-CCYC #1 
Additional Appropriation 
9117-20060-369 Supplies 

 
 

$2,873.78 

   

9117-40011-369 Furniture 
 

$4,000.00    

Juvenile Detention 
County General 
Transfer of Appropriation 
From: 1000-20021-041 Gas & Oil 
From: 1000-20035-041 Medical Supplies 
From: 1000-20041-041 Clothing/Linen/Hygiene 
From: 1000-20042-041 Kitchen/Laundry 
From: 1000-20060-041 Supplies 

 
 

 
$180.14 
$120.09 

$1,690.73 
$266.73 
$372.87 
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From: 1000-20064-041 General Janitorial Supplies 
From: 1000-30013-041 Travel 
From: 1000-30014-041 Telephone 
From: 1000-30024-041 Vehicle Maint. 
From: 1000-30031-041 Schools & Conferences  
From: 1000-30038-041 Vehicle Insurance 
From: 1000-30051-041 Contract Services 
From: 1000-30054-041 Equipment Repair 
From: 1000-30070-041 Nursing Service 
From: 1000-30094-041 Meal 
From: 1000-30099-041 Physicians 
From: 1000-30107-041 Freight 
From: 1000-40014-041 Equipment 
To: 1000-11105-041 Part-Time Hourly 
 

$643.77 
$1,406.94 
$690.78 

$1,123.05 
$5,094.25 
$350.00 

$5,347.70 
$2,000.00 
$2,000.00 
$5,000.00 
$2,400.00 
$204.49 

$1,551.77 
$30,443.31 

 
Juv Det Project Income 
Additional Appropriation 
4915-11105-041 Part-Time Hourly 

 
 

$40,000.00 

   

4915-40010-041 Computer Software/Hardware $14,500.00 
 

   

Salary Ordinance Amendment 
Part Time Hourly 
Part Time Correction Officer 
Part Time Correction Officer 
Part Time Correction Officer 
Part Time Correction Officer 
Part Time Correction Officer 
Part Time Correction Officer 
Part Time Correction Officer 
Part Time Correction Officer 
Part Time Correction Officer 
Part Time Correction Officer 
Part Time Correction Officer 
Part Time Correction Officer 
Part Time Correction Officer 
Part Time Correction Officer 
Part Time Correction Officer 
Part Time Correction Officer 
Part Time Correction Officer 
Part Time Correction Officer 
 

 
 

$19/ hour 
$18.25/hour 

$18/hour 
$17.50/hour 

$17/hour 
$19.50/hour 

$17/hour 
$19/hour 
$17/hour 

$17.25/hour 
$17/hour 
$17/hour 
$17/hour 
$17/hour 
$17/hour 
$17/hour 

   

Riverboat Revenue Fund 
Additional Appropriation 
1191-11105-041 Part-Time Hourly 

 
 

$40,000.00 

   

1191-40010-041 Computer Software/Hardware 
 

$14,500.00    

Salary Ordinance Amendment 
Part Time Hourly 
Part Time Correction Officer 

 
 

$19/ hour 
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Part Time Correction Officer 
Part Time Correction Officer 
Part Time Correction Officer 
Part Time Correction Officer 
Part Time Correction Officer 
Part Time Correction Officer 
Part Time Correction Officer 
Part Time Correction Officer 
Part Time Correction Officer 
Part Time Correction Officer 
Part Time Correction Officer 
Part Time Correction Officer 
Part Time Correction Officer 
Part Time Correction Officer 
Part Time Correction Officer 
Part Time Correction Officer 
Part Time Correction Officer 
 

$18.25/hour 
$18/hour 

$17.50/hour 
$17/hour 

$19.50/hour 
$17/hour 
$19/hour 
$17/hour 

$17.25/hour 
$17/hour 
$17/hour 
$17/hour 
$17/hour 
$17/hour 
$17/hour 

Rainy Day Fund 
Additional Appropriation 
1186-11105-041 Part-Time Hourly 

 
 

$40,000.00 

   

1186-40010-041 Computer Software/Hardware 
 

$14,500.00    

Salary Ordinance Amendment 
Part Time Hourly 
Part Time Correction Officer 
Part Time Correction Officer 
Part Time Correction Officer 
Part Time Correction Officer 
Part Time Correction Officer 
Part Time Correction Officer 
Part Time Correction Officer 
Part Time Correction Officer 
Part Time Correction Officer 
Part Time Correction Officer 
Part Time Correction Officer 
Part Time Correction Officer 
Part Time Correction Officer 
Part Time Correction Officer 
Part Time Correction Officer 
Part Time Correction Officer 
Part Time Correction Officer 
Part Time Correction Officer 
 

 
 

$19/ hour 
$18.25/hour 

$18/hour 
$17.50/hour 

$17/hour 
$19.50/hour 

$17/hour 
$19/hour 
$17/hour 

$17.25/hour 
$17/hour 
$17/hour 
$17/hour 
$17/hour 
$17/hour 
$17/hour 

   

Public Defender 
County General 
Additional Appropriation 
1000-30051-040 Contract Services 

 
 
 

$9,500.00 

   

1000-11107-040 Personal Services $63,100.14    
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1000-11171-040 FICA/Medicare $4,827.16    
1000-11176-040 PERF 
 

$8,013.72    

SPDSF 
Additional Appropriation 
4906-30051-040 Contract Services 

 
 

$9,500.00 

   

4906-11107-040 Personal Services $23,383.00    
4906-11171-040 FICA/Medicare $1,788.80    
4906-11176-040 PERF $2,969.64 

 
   

Clark County Treasurer 
Treasurer Fees Fund N/R 
Additional Appropriation 
4954-30051-003 Contract Services 
 

 
 

$41,852.00 

   

Clark County Recorder 
Sworn Statement of Steve Gill, Clark County Recorder 
 

 
 

   

Clark County Clerk-Election 
County General 
Additional Appropriation 
1000-30051-025 
 

 
 
 

$18,000.00 

   

Bank Account Approval (IC 5-13-6-1) 
Planning and Zoning 
Probation  

    

Clark County Purdue Extension 
County General 
Transfer of Appropriation 
From: 1000-30051-023 Contract Services 
To: 1000-20060-023 Supplies 

 
 
 

$1,200.00 
$1,200.00 

 

   

 
Old Business 

A.  Council Appointment Reminder 
 B. 
New Business 

A.   
B.   

Amendments to the Agenda 
 A. 
 B. 
Reports & Comments 
 
Public Comments 
 
Attorney Comments 
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Auditor Comments   
 
Council Comments 
 
Adjournment or Recess     


