REGULAR MEETING OF THE CLARK COUNTY COUNCIL December 16, 2024 6:00 P.M.

Open Meeting

Pledge to the American Flag

Proof of Publication – County Auditor

Approval of November 18, 2024 Regular Council Meeting Minutes

Amendments to Agenda

Approval of Agenda

Acknowledge Receipt of Funds Report

Public Comments

I done Comments	Daguastad	Allowed	Vote
Council Recognition- Barbara Hollis	Requested	Allowed	vote
2025 Clark County Salary Ordinance			
Dormant Fund Resolution			
Tri Township Fire Protection District Approval of financing for the municipal lease of fire apparatus			
Clark County Commissioners MVH Restricted Additional Appropriation			
1173-20080-062 Bituminous	\$400,000.00		
1173-30051-062 Contract Services	\$75,000.00		
1173-40014-063 Equipment	\$200,000.00		
Landowners Liab & Cont. Additional Appropriation			
4912-30051-030 Contract Services	\$75,000.00		
Clark County Donation Fund B Transfer of Appropriation			
From: 4916-20060-030 Supplies	\$350.00		
To: 4916-31017-030 Promotions	\$350.00		
Clark County Sheriff County General			

Transfer of Appropriation From:1000-20021-032 Gas & Oil To: 1000-30051-032 Contract Services To: 1000-30083-032 Care of Inmates To: 1000-30017-032 Training	\$77,140.06 \$60,000.00 \$8,547.50 \$8592.56		
LIT Public Safety-County Share	\$00 92. 50		
Transfer of Appropriation			
From:1170-20043-032 Food Supplies	\$50,000.00		
To: 1170-30046-032 Utilities	\$50,000.00		
Clark County Health Department HIV Prevention			
Additional Appropriation	¢450.00		
9151-11173-071 Group Insurance	\$450.00		
93.917 Ryan White Services			
Additional Appropriation			
8234-11173-071 Group Insurance	\$2,000.00		
93.074 Public Health Prep.			
8212-40014-071 Equipment	\$10,000.00		
1 1	,		
Community Corrections			
Comm Corr Project Income			
Additional Appropriation 1122-11107-090 Personal Services	\$35,355.23		
1122 11107 070 Telsonal services	ψ33,333.23		
Community Corrections #1			
Salary Ordinance	0.1.0 1		
PT Administrative (Effective 12/9/2024-12/22/2024)	\$18 per hour		
Probation Officer (Effective 12/9/2024-12/22/2024)	\$44,221.00		
Transfer of Appropriation		·	
From: 9102-11107-090 Personal Services	\$20,000.00		
To: 9102-20060-090 Supplies	\$20,000.00		
Clark County Prosecutor			
Adult Protective Serv #1			
Transfer of Appropriation			
From: 9105-30013-008	\$376.00		
To: 9105-11107-008 Personal Services	\$301.00		
To: 9105-11171-008 FICA/Medicare To: 9105-11176-008 PERF	\$37.00 \$38.00		
10. 7103-111/0-006 FERF	\$38.00		
16.575 ICJG Victim Asst/Pros#1			
Additional Appropriation			
8107-11107-008 Personal Services	\$3,601.00		

Clark County Courts Riverboat Revenue Fund Additional Appropriation 1191-11107-302 Personal Services	¢46,602,79
1191-11107-302 Personal Services 1191-11171-302 FICA/Medicare	\$46,602.78
	\$3,565.11
1191-11176-302 PERF	\$61,302.57
Rainy Day Fund Additional Appropriation	
1186-11107-302 Personal Services	\$46,602.78
1186-11171-302 FICA/Medicare	\$3,565.11
1186-11176-302 PERF	\$61,302.57
CCATS Supreme Court Grant Transfer of Appropriation From: 8891-20060-302 Supplies	\$2,488.60
To: 8891-30017-302 Training	\$1,976.60
To: 8891-30013-302 Travel	\$512.00
CCATS Problem Solving Court Grant Transfer of Appropriation From: 9130-20060-302 Supplies To: 9130-30115-302 Drug Screening	\$90.00 \$90.00
Clark County Probation Off. Of Judicial Adm Pretrial Additional Appropriation	
9142-30017-369 Training	\$5,000.00
9142-11176-369 PERF	\$250.00
9142-11107-369 Personal Services	\$58.00
9142-11171-369 FICA/Medicare	\$3,632.66
9142-11173-369 Group Insurance	\$2,000.00
9142-11176-369 PERF	\$2,000.00
Circuit Ct. 2 Drug Ct-CCYC #1 Additional Appropriation	
9117-20060-369 Supplies	\$2,873.78
9117-40011-369 Furniture	\$4,000.00
Juvenile Detention County General	
Transfer of Appropriation	0100 14
From: 1000-20021-041 Gas & Oil	\$180.14
From: 1000-20035-041 Medical Supplies	የ13 0 00
From: 1000-20041-041 Clothing/Linen/Hygiene	\$120.09
	\$1,690.73
From: 1000-20042-041 Kitchen/Laundry From: 1000-20060-041 Supplies	

From: 1000-20064-041 General Janitorial Supplies	\$643.77
From: 1000-30013-041 Travel	\$1,406.94
From: 1000-30014-041 Telephone	\$690.78
From: 1000-30024-041 Vehicle Maint.	\$1,123.05
From: 1000-30031-041 Schools & Conferences	\$5,094.25
From: 1000-30038-041 Vehicle Insurance	\$350.00
From: 1000-30051-041 Contract Services	\$5,347.70
From: 1000-30054-041 Equipment Repair	\$2,000.00
From: 1000-30070-041 Nursing Service	\$2,000.00
From: 1000-30094-041 Meal	\$5,000.00
From: 1000-30099-041 Physicians	\$2,400.00
From: 1000-30107-041 Freight	\$204.49
From: 1000-40014-041 Equipment	\$1,551.77
To: 1000-11105-041 Part-Time Hourly	\$30,443.31
Juv Det Project Income	
Additional Appropriation	
4915-11105-041 Part-Time Hourly	\$40,000.00
4915-40010-041 Computer Software/Hardware	\$14,500.00
Salary Ordinance Amendment	
Part Time Hourly	
Part Time Correction Officer	\$19/ hour
Part Time Correction Officer	\$18.25/hour
Part Time Correction Officer	\$18/hour
Part Time Correction Officer	\$17.50/hour
Part Time Correction Officer	\$17/hour
Part Time Correction Officer	\$19.50/hour
Part Time Correction Officer	\$17/hour
Part Time Correction Officer	\$19/hour
Part Time Correction Officer	\$17/hour
Part Time Correction Officer	\$17.25/hour
Part Time Correction Officer	\$17/hour
Part Time Correction Officer	
Part Time Correction Officer	
Riverboat Revenue Fund	
Additional Appropriation	
1191-11105-041 Part-Time Hourly	\$40,000.00
1191-40010-041 Computer Software/Hardware	\$14,500.00
Salary Ordinance Amendment	
Part Time Hourly	
Part Time Correction Officer	\$19/ hour
December 9, 2024	

Part Time Correction Officer	\$18.25/hour
Part Time Correction Officer	\$18/hour
Part Time Correction Officer	\$17.50/hour
Part Time Correction Officer	\$17/hour
Part Time Correction Officer	\$19.50/hour
Part Time Correction Officer	\$17.50/110ur
Part Time Correction Officer	\$17/hour
Part Time Correction Officer	\$19/Hour
Part Time Correction Officer	\$17/110u1 \$17.25/hour
Part Time Correction Officer	\$17/hour
Part Time Correction Officer	
Part Time Correction Officer	
Rainy Day Fund	
Additional Appropriation	
1186-11105-041 Part-Time Hourly	\$40,000.00
1186-40010-041 Computer Software/Hardware	\$14,500.00
1180-40010-041 Computer Software/Hardware	\$14,500.00
Salary Ordinance Amendment	
Part Time Hourly	
Part Time Correction Officer	\$19/ hour
Part Time Correction Officer	\$18.25/hour
Part Time Correction Officer	\$18/hour
Part Time Correction Officer Part Time Correction Officer	
	\$18/hour \$17.50/hour
Part Time Correction Officer	\$18/hour \$17.50/hour \$17/hour
Part Time Correction Officer Part Time Correction Officer Part Time Correction Officer	\$18/hour \$17.50/hour \$17/hour \$19.50/hour
Part Time Correction Officer Part Time Correction Officer Part Time Correction Officer Part Time Correction Officer	\$18/hour \$17.50/hour \$17/hour \$19.50/hour \$17/hour
Part Time Correction Officer	\$18/hour \$17.50/hour \$17/hour \$19.50/hour \$17/hour \$19/hour
Part Time Correction Officer	\$18/hour \$17.50/hour \$17/hour \$19.50/hour \$17/hour \$19/hour \$17/hour
Part Time Correction Officer	\$18/hour \$17.50/hour \$17/hour \$19.50/hour \$17/hour \$17/hour \$17/hour
Part Time Correction Officer	\$18/hour \$17.50/hour \$17/hour \$19.50/hour \$17/hour \$19/hour \$17/hour \$17.25/hour
Part Time Correction Officer	\$18/hour \$17.50/hour \$17/hour \$19.50/hour \$17/hour \$17/hour \$17/hour \$17/hour
Part Time Correction Officer	\$18/hour \$17.50/hour \$17/hour \$19.50/hour \$17/hour \$17/hour \$17/hour \$17/hour \$17/hour \$17/hour
Part Time Correction Officer	\$18/hour \$17.50/hour \$17/hour \$19.50/hour \$17/hour \$17/hour \$17/hour \$17/hour \$17/hour \$17/hour \$17/hour
Part Time Correction Officer	\$18/hour \$17.50/hour \$17/hour \$19.50/hour \$17/hour \$17/hour \$17/hour \$17/hour \$17/hour \$17/hour \$17/hour \$17/hour
Part Time Correction Officer	\$18/hour \$17.50/hour \$17/hour \$19.50/hour \$17/hour \$17/hour \$17/hour \$17/hour \$17/hour \$17/hour \$17/hour
Part Time Correction Officer	\$18/hour \$17.50/hour \$17/hour \$19.50/hour \$17/hour \$17/hour \$17/hour \$17/hour \$17/hour \$17/hour \$17/hour \$17/hour
Part Time Correction Officer	\$18/hour \$17.50/hour \$17/hour \$19.50/hour \$17/hour \$17/hour \$17/hour \$17/hour \$17/hour \$17/hour \$17/hour \$17/hour
Part Time Correction Officer	\$18/hour \$17.50/hour \$17/hour \$19.50/hour \$17/hour \$17/hour \$17/hour \$17/hour \$17/hour \$17/hour \$17/hour \$17/hour
Part Time Correction Officer	\$18/hour \$17.50/hour \$17/hour \$19.50/hour \$17/hour \$17/hour \$17/hour \$17/hour \$17/hour \$17/hour \$17/hour \$17/hour
Part Time Correction Officer	\$18/hour \$17.50/hour \$17/hour \$19.50/hour \$17/hour \$17/hour \$17/hour \$17/hour \$17/hour \$17/hour \$17/hour \$17/hour
Part Time Correction Officer	\$18/hour \$17.50/hour \$17/hour \$19.50/hour \$17/hour \$17/hour \$17/hour \$17/hour \$17/hour \$17/hour \$17/hour \$17/hour \$17/hour
Part Time Correction Officer	\$18/hour \$17.50/hour \$17/hour \$19.50/hour \$17/hour \$17/hour \$17/hour \$17/hour \$17/hour \$17/hour \$17/hour \$17/hour

December 9, 2024

1000-11171-040 FICA/Medicare 1000-11176-040 PERF	\$4,827.16 \$8,013.72	
SPDSF Additional Appropriation 4906-30051-040 Contract Services 4906-11107-040 Personal Services 4906-11171-040 FICA/Medicare 4906-11176-040 PERF	\$9,500.00 \$23,383.00 \$1,788.80 \$2,969.64	
Clark County Treasurer Treasurer Fees Fund N/R Additional Appropriation 4954-30051-003 Contract Services	\$41,852.00	
Clark County Recorder Sworn Statement of Steve Gill, Clark County Recorder		
Clark County Clerk-Election County General Additional Appropriation 1000-30051-025 Bank Account Approval (IC 5-13-6-1)	\$18,000.00	
Planning and Zoning Probation Clark County Purdue Extension		
County General Transfer of Appropriation From: 1000-30051-023 Contract Services To: 1000-20060-023 Supplies	\$1,200.00 \$1,200.00	
Old Business A. Council Appointment Reminder B.		
New Business A.		
В.		
Amendments to the Agenda A.		
B. Reports & Comments		
Public Comments		
Attorney Comments		

Auditor Comments

Council Comments

Adjournment or Recess